EC9555
La Specialista

OPERA

COFFEE MAKER

Instructions for use. Keep these instructions
Visit www.delonghi.com

for a list of service centers near you.
ELECTRIC CHARACTERISTICS

120V~ 60 Hz 1600 W

MACHINE A CAFE

Mode d'emploi . Conservez cette notice

Visitez www.delonghi.com pour y voir une liste des
centres de réparation proches de chez vous.
CARACTERISTIQUES ELECTRIQUES

120V~ 60 Hz 1600 W

CAFETERA

Repase y guarde estas instrucciones.

Lea cuidadosamente este instructivo

antes de usar su aparato.

Visite www.delonghi.com para ver la lista de
centros de servicios cercanos a usted.
CARACTERISTICAS ELECTRICAS:

120V~ 60 Hz 1600 W

For more details please check out the
De’Longhi How to videos
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical machines, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following.

Read all instructions.

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles and knobs.

To protect against fire, electrical shock and personal injury, do not immerse cord, plug or appliance in
water or other liquid.

Never allow the appliance to be used by children.

Unplug from the outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before fitting or taking off
parts, and before cleaning the appliance.

Do not operate with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged
in any manner. Return the appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair or
adjustment.

The use of accessory attachments or spare parts not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may
esult in fire, electrical shock or personal injury.

Do not use outdoors.

Do not let the cord hang over the edge of the table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or electrical burner, or in a heated oven.

Plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to “off *, then remove plug from wall outlet.
Do not use the appliance for other than the intended use. This appliance is to be utilized for domestic use
only. Any other use is to be considered improper and therefore, dangerous.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not remove the cover or the exterior of the unit.
Don’t attempt to repair or modify the machine, doing so will void the warranty. Repair should be done by
authorized service personnel only!

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
THIS MACHINE IS FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS

A short power cord is provided to reduce risks resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a
longer cord.

Longer, detachable power supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care is exer-
cised in their use.

If an extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating should be at least as great as the electrical rating
of the appliance. If the appliance is provided with 3- wire, grounding type cord, the extension should be
a GROUNDING TYPE 3 - WIRE CORD. The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the
counter-top or table top where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over.

Your product is equipped with a polarized alternating current line plug (a plug having one blade wider
than the other). This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. This is a safety feature. If you are
unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still fail to fit,
contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized

plug.
6



1. DESCRIPTION

1.1 Description of machine - A
A1. Bean container lid

A2. Bean container

A3. Grind selector (fine to coarse)
A4. Cuptray

A5. Steam dial

A6. Hot water spout

A7. Steam wand

A8. Cup grille for espresso

A9. Cup grille for glasses or mugs
A10. Drip tray grille

A11. Drip tray

A12. Drip tray water level indicator
A13. Water tank lid

A14. Water tank pull handle

A15. Water tank

A16. Water softener filter housing
A17. Power cord

A18. Main switch (ON/OFF)

A19. Coffee spout

A20. Coffee grinder outlet (tamping station)
A21. Tamper lever

A22. Coffee grinder funnel access flap

1.2 Description of control panel - B
B1. Ground coffee quantity dial
B2.  “1x"button: selection of 1-coffee filter
B3. “2x"button: selection of 2-coffee filter
B4. “OK” button: used to deliver drink / confirm selection /
switch the machine on from standby
color white: delivery of hot drinks
color blue: delivery of cold drinks
B5. “Coffee temperature” button
B6. “Hot water”button
B7. Drink selection dial:
« Espresso Cool
- (Cold Brew
+ Espresso
+ Americano
« Coffee
B8. "Steam delivery" indicator
B9. "No water" indicator
B10. "Descale" indicator
B11. Color orange: clean coffee spout
color red: general alarm
B12. “Bean container” indicator
B13. “Anti clogging” indicator
B14. Pressure gauge

1.3 Description of accessories -
(1. Portafilter
Q2. 1cupfilter
(3. 2cupfilter

Dedicated filters for Espresso Cool ) :
(4. 1 cupfilter
(5. 2cupfilter

(6. "Total Hardness Test" strip

(7. Descaler

(8. Tube brush

9. (Coffee spout cleaning accessory

(10. Cleaning tabs: cleaning aids for the coffee spout
C11. Milk carafe

(12. Steam wand cleaning needle

1.4 Optional cleaning accessories recommended
by the manufacturer
For more information, go to delonghi.com.

Cleaner

ECO MULTICLEAN @ EAN: 8004399333307

2. PREPARING THE MACHINE

Wash all accessories with warm water and washing-up liquid,
then proceed as follows:

1. Position the drip tray (A11) together with the cup grille
(A9) and drip tray grille (A10) (fig. 1);

Remove the water tank (A15) (fig. 2) and fill with clean cold
water, taking care not to exceed the MAX level (fig. 3).

3. Reposition the tank in the machine.

Important: Never operate the machine without water in the tank or without the
tank.

Please note: /t is advisable to select the appropriate water hardness setting as soon
as possible, following the instructions in section “7. Settings menu’.

N

3. SETTING UP THE MACHINE

1. Plug into the mains socket. Press the main switch (A18)
(fig. 4).

2. Place acontainer of at least 100 ml/6.76 floz capacity under
the hot water spout (next to the coffee spout (A19)) (fig. 5).

3. Pressthe @ button next to the indicator (fig. 6): delivery
will start and then stop automatically. Empty the container.

Before using the coffee maker, the internal circuits of the ma-

chine must be rinsed. Proceed as follows:

4. Attach the portafilter (C1) complete with filter to the ma-
chine: to ensure it is attached correctly, align the handle of
the portafilter with "INSERT" (fig. 7), then turn the handle to
the right until aligned with the "CLOSE" position.

5. Place a container under the portafilter and the steam wand
(A7);




6.  Press the OK button (B4): delivery will start (fig. 8);

7. When delivery has finished, turn the steam dial (A5) (fig.
9) and release the jet for a few seconds so as to rinse the
steam circuit: to ensure best possible results, repeat the
operation 3 or 4 times.

The machine is ready for use.
Please note: It is also advisable to rinse the internal circuits if the machine is
not used for a prolonged period.

When using the machine for the first time, 4-5 cups of coffee will
need to be made before it gives satisfactory results. Pay particu-
|ar attention to the quantity of ground coffee in the filter ((C2) or
(C3)) (see instructions in section “4.1 Step 1 - Grinding”).

m

Proceed as described in section “The “perfect dose™.

4, MAKING COFFEE

Rinsing the filter and the portafilter

To guarantee the cleanliness and the correct temperature of the

entire coffee circuit:

«  before preparing the dose (“4.1 Step 1 - Grinding” and
“4.2 Step 2 - Tamping”), attach the portafilter to the coffee
spout (fig. 7);

« press the OK button (B4): the machine delivers water (hot
or cold, depending on the drink selected).

+ next, to ensure you pull the perfect shot, dry the filter and
portafilter with a cloth before preparing the dose.

Rinse the glass or cup

If a hot drink is being prepared, to ensure the coffee will be at the

optimum temperature:

- position the cup/glass under the hot water spout (A6);

+runarinse cycle by pressing the @ button (B6);

+ Stop the flow of water by pressing the (&> button a sec-
ond time;

«next, to ensure you pull the perfect shot, empty and dry the
glass/cup before preparing the dose.

4.1 Step1-Grinding

1. Put coffee beans in the container (A2) (fig. 10). It is best to
grind only a quantity of beans sufficient forimmediate use,
so that the coffee will always be fresh.

2. In general, darker roasts need coarser grind, while light
roasts need finer grind. When using coffee beans for the
first time, start at factory setting 7 and make sure you
have the correct dose (See “The “perfect dose”). Brew an
espresso and depending on results, be ready to adjust. Over
extracted coffee (pouring too slowly) needs coarser grind.
Under extracted coffee (pouring too fast) needs finer grind.

Please note: A setting between 5 and 11 is reccommended for

most coffees (hot & cold). A setting between of T and 41s very fine

and should be used with special coffees only (light roast)

3. Place one of the coffee filters (C2) or (C3) in the portafilter
(1) (fig. 12);

Please note:
When preparing ) Espresso Cool, use the dedicated fil-
ters provided for this drink (see section “4.5 Step 3 - Delivery of

Espresso Cool”).
P

Espresso Cool

4. Set the quantity by adjusting the dial (B1), starting from
the minimum position (fig. 13).

Refer to the section “Adjusting the quantity of ground coffee in

the filter” for further indications.

5. Attach the portafilter to the outlet of the coffee grinder
(A20), aligning it with the "INSERT” mark, then turn the
portafilter to the right.

6. When using the 1 cup filter (C2) or (C4), press the "X1" but-
ton (B2). When using the 2 cup filter (C3) or (C5), press the
2x button (B3): this will also double the quantity of coffee
delivered. Grinding begins and stops automatically.

—
~
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Adjusting the quantity of ground coffee in the filter
DARK

LIGHT

grinding
range

Different varieties of coffee bean give different results when
ground: consequently, the initial adjustment of the dosage re-
quires special care.

This illustration shows how to regulate the dosage, based on the
roast color: this should be taken as a general guide, given that in
practice, the final adjustment can vary according to the compo-
sition of the beans.

1. Set the dosage starting from the minimum position.

2. Looking at the roast color of your particular beans, turn the

dial slowly to find the right adjustment.



4.2 Step 2-Tamping

1. After grinding is completed, bring the tamping lever (A21)
down completely (keeping the portafilter in position) (fig.
14). For a perfect result, repeat the step twice.

2. Keep the tamping lever fully down when removing the
portafilter (fig 15). When done, return the lever to the at-

rest position.

3. Make sure you reach the perfect dose (see “The “perfect
dose™).

Please note:

« If residual traces of coffee are left along the edges of the
filter after tamping, this does not affect the quality of the
brew or the resulting drink.

« Draw the portafilter away from the tamper with the lever
still down, so that the surface of the compacted coffee stays

smooth.

The “perfect dose”

« The coffee filters have a mark inside to identify the level for
perfect dose.

“Perfect

i é dose,, 9

The filter should be filled up to the level of the mark.

« Ensure the coffee is at the recommended dose level after

tamping. You may need to adjust the dosing dial (B1) more
times before reaching the perfect dose.
If your coffee is over or under extracted and the dose is
within the perfect dose range, adjust the grinder settings
finer or coarser (see “4. Making coffee”). Over extracted
coffee (pouring too slowly) needs coarser grind. Under ex-
tracted coffee (pouring too fast) needs finer grind

Please note:

If any residual ground coffee remains after tamping, it will not

impact the quality of the extraction.

Tamping pre-ground coffee

For preparation with pre-ground coffee:

1. add the pre-ground coffee into the filter;

2. attach the portafilter to the grinder outlet;

3. with the portafilter attached, lower the tamping lever
(A21) as far as it will go;

4. detach the portafilter;

5. press the button for the desired number of cups (1x or 2x).

4.3 Step 3 - Delivery of hot drinks

1. Select the temperature (fig. 17) (see “The temperature for
brewing hot drinks”).

2. Select the desired drink (fig. 18). If the drink has been pro-
grammed (see section “6. Programming drink quantities”),
the drink light blinks briefly.

3. Press OK (B4) to start brewing (fig. 8) (pre-infusion and in-
fusion). Delivery of the coffee will stop automatically.

The temperature for brewing hot drinks

The temperature of the water is controlled throughout the
preparation process to ensure its stability during extraction.
The Specialista offers 3 infusion temperatures* set in a range
between 92 and 96 °C (197.6 and 204.8 °F).

Depending on the variety and roasting level of the beans, a dif-
ferent temperature is recommended: Robusta beans and dark
roast usually require lower temperatures. Arabica beans and
lighter roast usually require highter brewing tempertures. Use
the table below as reference and adjust to taste.

Temperature level | Corresponding Roast colour
indicator
MIN Dark
o 8
MED Medium-dark
L] =
s 8
MAX g Light - medium
o =
o 8

*  This is the temperature of the water in the thermoblock.
It is therefore different from the temperature of the drink
in the cup or the temperature measured when the drink
comes out of the portafilter spouts.

4.4 Step 3 - Delivery of Cold Brew
Select Cold Brew (fig. 19): the OK indicator (B6) turns blue
to show that a cold drink has been selected.

4. Place 2 or 3 ice cubes in the glass (fig. 20).

5. Press OK to begin delivery. Delivery will stop automatically.

Please note:

« Asnopressure is produced to brew this drink, the manome-
ter will not turn to a higher position.

«  Cold Extraction Technology: Fresh water is best: be sure
the water in the tankis fresh. If the water is a couple of days
old, empty and rinse the water tank thoroughly.

4,5 Step 3 - Delivery of Espresso Cool

When preparing Espresso Cool, use the dedicated filters (C4) or
(C5) provided for this drink (fig.21).

Prepare the “perfect dose” as described in“4.1 Step 1 - Grinding”
and “Adjusting the quantity of ground coffee in the filter”.

Then proceed as follows:



2.
3.

Select Espresso Cool (fig. 22): the OK indicator (B6) turns
blue to show that a cold drink has been selected.

Place 1 or 2 ice cubes in the glass (fig. 23).

Press OK to begin delivery. Delivery will stop automatically.

Please note:

Cold Extraction Technology: to ensure best possible re-
sults when preparing Cold Brew drinks, fill the water tank
with fresh drinking water.

MAKING MILK-BASED DRINKS

Frothing the milk
Fill the carafe (C11) with a suitable quantity of fresh milk
straight from the fridge. Bear in mind the milk will double
or triple in volume (fig. 24). For a denser and more evenly
distributed froth, best results will be achieved using whole
cow's milk at refrigerator temperature (about 5 °C- 41°F).

My LatteArt

)

V

To froth milk, place the steam wand nozzle (A7) on the
milk's surface and turn on the steam rotating the steam
dial (A5): this allows air to mix with the milk and steam.
Keep the steam wand nozzle on the surface, taking care not
to let in too much air and create unsuitably large bubbles.
Immerse the steam wand nozzle just beneath the surface
of the milk: this will create a vortex in the liquid. Once the
milk is heated to the desired temperature, turn off the
steam and wait for the flow to stop completely before re-
moving the milk carafe from the machine.

Barista tips:

Fresh milk is best. Always use fresh milk straight from
the fridge.

Whole milk ensures optimum results. The appearance and
texture of froth depend on the nature of the dairy milk or
milk alternatives used.

After frothing the milk, get rid of unwanted bubbles by
swirling the carafe gently.

Cleaning the steam wand:

1.

Following use, always wipe the steam wand (fig. 25) with
a cloth to remove residual deposits of milk. For a thorough
cleaning, we recommend using Eco MultiClean: this prod-
uct ensures maximum hygiene by removing milk proteins
and fats, and can be used to clean the entire machine.

Release steam for a few seconds to clean the wand (fig. 9).
Wait until the steam wand has cooled down. To ensure the
wand works efficiently over time, use the special cleaning
tool (C12) to free the holes (fig. 26) of any obstruction.

PROGRAMMING DRINK QUANTITIES

Prepare the machine for brewing 1 or 2 cups of your desired
beverage, by attaching the portafilter (C1) complete with
the 1-cup or 2-cup filter and ground coffee.

Turn the dial (B8) to select the drink being programmed.
Press the 1-cup or 2-cup button “1x” (B2) or “2x” (B3) and
hold for at least 3 seconds, until the indicator for the select-
ed drink starts blinking to confirm that the machine is in
programming mode. (To exit programming mode without
making changes, press and hold the same button or wait
for 30 seconds).

Press the OK button (B6). The OK indicator will now blink
and the machine starts delivering the drink.

When the desired quantity has been reached, press the OK
button again: the quantity is programmed.

Please note:

Drinks can be programmed, but the delivery of steam and hot
water can not.

Programming changes the quantity of drinks delivered, but
not of ground coffee.

When a programmed drink is selected, the corresponding in-
dicator blinks briefly.

After 30 seconds of inactivity, the machine will automatically
exit the programming mode.

Coffee Default Programmable quantity
recipe quantity
Cold Brew = 110 ml ~90to =130 ml
(~3.72floz) | (~3.04t0=4.39floz)
Cold Brew =~ 180 ml ~160to =220 ml
2X | (=6.08floz) | (=5.41t0=~7.44floz)
Espresso =~ 35ml ~15a =90 ml
WP | (11802 | (=050t0=3.04floz)
Espresso ~70ml ~30a =180 ml
WP 2y | (=237fl2) | (=1.01t0=6.09l02)
Americano = 120ml « espresso: =20 to =90 ml
(~4.06floz) (~0.68 to ~3.04 floz)
- water: =25a=150ml
(~0.85t0 ~5.07 floz)
Americano =~ 240ml « espresso: =30 to =180 ml
(=~ 8.11floz) (= 1.07to =6.09 floz)
2 « water: = 50to ~240 ml
(= 1.69 to ~8.11 floz)




Coffee Default Programmable quantity Auto-off Coffee = )
recipe quantity = = &= 5minutes
Espresso | ~ 40m| ~30to=50ml =
==,
%") (21357 | (2101t =1.69flo2 §=1.5 hours
Espreslso ~ 80ml ~60to=110ml =& = 3hours
Coo - ~ ~
&P (2270floz) | (*203t0=3.72floz) Statistics Espresso | Useful information for
0 &P service (see heading “14.
Coffee ~ 80ml 260to=110ml - Statistics”)
= (2270floz) | (=2.03t0=3.72flo2) 3. Press OK to save the new settings. (B4)
Coffee =160 ml from = 120 to = 240 ml Please note: After 30 seconds of inactivity, the machine will
= (=4.06t0 ~8.11floz) automatically exit the settings menu.
X 7.1  Restore factory settings
7. SETTINGS MENU 1. Access the menu:
1. Access the menu: Press together and hold for Ix s
5seconds &
Press together and hold for 5 1 S
seconds X ©r 2. Resetto default values
2. Settings selected with dial (B7) Hold down the () button | Press OK to resume normal
Espresso until the OK light blinks use
@)
C°'rew = tomaEuek The OK indicator (B6) blinks briefly to confirm the reset has taken
-, - place.
Espresso
Cool Coffee
& = 8. CLEANING THE MACHINE
Important!
+ Do not use solvents, abrasive detergents or alcohol to clean
the machine.
Corresponding | Turn to Adjustments Do not use metal objects to remove encrustations or coffee
setting deposits as they could scratch metal or plastic surfaces.
Extra grinding Espresso | — «  Iftheappliance is not used for over a week, itis advisable to
adjustment = = & "™Range1 perform a rinse before preparing any drinks.
— Danger!
= & "Range2 Never immerse the machine in water when cleaning: it is
Water . — an electrical appliance.
hardness i R e « Before cleaning any extemal parts, ensure that the ma-
chine is switched off, unplug it from the mains socket and
= & = medium wait for it to cool down.
— .SV{%%HE OFco
= & = hard/very Q)| | e @ ﬁ @j
hard

n
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8.1 (leaning the coffee grinder

1. Clean the attachment area with the brush (C9) (fig. 29).
2. Use the brush to clean the coffee funnel (fig. 30).

Efficient grinding

The burrs are subject to wear over time. This means that with
continuous and regular use, the dial (B4) will need to be turned
toward the higher numbers in order to obtain the perfect dose.
Once a setting of between 30 and 40 has been reached, the extra
grinding range becomes necessary (see section “7. Settings

menu” - “Extra grinding adjustment”).

8.2 (leaning the Espresso Cool filters

These filters have been designed to optimize the cold extraction

process. Clean thoroughly and remove all traces of coffee to en-

sure their efficiency.

1. Following use, rinse the filters with plenty of water (fig. 29)
and press the pierced filter element firmly to make sure it is
correctly in place (fig. 30).

Should further cleaning be required, and in any event at least

once a month, proceed as follows:

1. Remove the pierced filter element by pulling the tab (fig.

31).

Check that the hole on the underside of the filter (see fig.

32) is free of any residual matter.

2.

3. Rinse the filters under running water (fig. 33).

4. Make sure the holes are not blocked. Use a needle, if
necessary.

5. Dryall the components with a cloth.

6. Insert the pierced filter element and press firmly back in

place (fig. 30).

8.3 (Cleaning the “Smart tamping station”
1. Clean the attachment area with a brush (fig. 34).

2. Pullthe lever (A21) down completely and clean the tamper
with a brush (fig. 35), then release the lever.
3. Use the tube brush (C8) to clean the coffee funnel (fig. 36).

Smart TAMPING

S T AT I O N

9. WATER HARDNESS

The descale indicator [§] (B10) lights up following a predeter-
mined period of operation that depends on a water hardness
setting. The machine can also be programmed according to the
actual hardness of the local water supply, in which case descal-
ing may be required less frequently.

1. Remove the "TOTAL HARDNESS TEST" indicator strip (C6)
from its pack.

Immerse the strip completely in a glass of water for about
one second.

3. Remove the strip from the water and shake lightly.




sult in faults not covered by the manufacturer’s guarantee.
Descaler can cause damage to delicate surfaces. If the prod-
uct is accidentally spilt, dry immediately.

To descale

Descaler De’Longhi descaler
Container Capacity 2 litres
Time ~20min

When the || indicator (B10) lights up, this means that des-
cling is required. A descale cycle can be run at any time.
Pull out and empty the drip tray (A11), then insert it back
in the machine.

(REMOVE WATER SOFTENER, IF PRESENT). Pour the des-

caler into the water tank (A15) up to the first level ﬂ A
marked on the inside of the tank (which corresponds to the
contents of one 100ml pack) (fig. 37).

38

13

Water Hardness Test Result | Button | Level 4. Add water up to level O (fig. 38). Now reposition the water
X2 1 tankin the machine.
[T T soft water /‘
— 1IN T N W B (PSR
pul medium = Qoo o 00Q
water R
I 1 ]| 3
hard or
T EEEN venyhard —
water —
Set the machine accordingly, as indicated in the section “7.
Settings menu”“Water hardness”.
10. DESCALING 5. Make'sure that the portafilter (C1) is not attached. Position a
container under the coffee spout and the hot water spout, and
Important! another under the steam wand (A7) (fig. 39)
Before using the descaler, (C7)read the instructions and the 932 g
labeling on the pack. 6. Pressthe @) button (B6) (fig. 40) and hold until the ||
Use only descaler supplied by De'Longhi. Using unsuitable indicator (B10) starts to blink. o .
descaler and/or performing desca"ng in(orrect'y may re- 7. Pressthe OK button: the (Orrespondlng indicator will blink.
8. Thedescaling program starts and the descaler liquid comes out

of the spouts. The descale program removes limescale deposits
from the inside of the machine by automatically performing a
series of rinses and pauses until the tank is empty.

Descaling ceases and the OK indicator turns blue. This means
that a rinse cycle must be carried out:

9.

10.

1.
12.

13.

Empty the container used to collect the descaler solution
and reposition it under the spouts.

Remove the water tank, empty out any residual descaler
solution, rinse under running water and fill with fresh
water up to the MAX level (fig. 41). Return the tank to the

machine.

4

Press the OK button. The rinse cycle starts.

Once the rinse cycle has been completed, water will stop
draining out and the machine is ready for use.

Empty the containers used to collect the rinse water.




14.
15.

16.

Pull out and empty the drip tray, then reinsert it.

Remove the tank, fill with cold water and return it to the
machine.

The OK indicator turns white.

The machine is now ready for use.

Please note:

The descaling cycle can be started up at any time (even if
the relative indicator is not yet on).

Should descaling be started up by mistake, it can be
stopped by pressing the &) button and holding for 10
seconds; the rinse cycle cannot be stopped.

After 30 seconds without a button being pressed, the ma-
chine exits the descaling program automatically.

11. CLEANING THE COFFEE SPOUT (A19)

When the

indicator lights up (orange) (B11), it means

that the coffee circuit needs to be cleaned. Use De’Longhi clean-
ing tabs (C10) to carry out the cleaning cycle. For more informa-
tion, visit delonghi.com.

1.
2.

Insert the 1-cup filter (C2) in the holder (C1) (fig. 26).
Position the cleaning accessory in the filter (C9) (fig. 27)
and press home.

Place the cleaning tab on the accessory (fig. 28).

Attach the portafilter to the coffee spout (A19).

Fill the tank(A15) with water. Make sure the drip tray (A11)
is empty.

10.

11.

12.

Press the 8: button (B5) and hold until the A indica-
tor (B11) starts to blink.

Press OK (B4) to start cleaning: the OK indicator blinks to
indicate that cleaning is in progress.

When delivery stops and the OK indicator turns blue, it is
time to run arinse cycle.

Remove the cleaning accessory, and wash the portafilter
and the filter under running water.

Attach the portafilter again and run a rinse cycle by press-
ing the OK button: it is advisable to place a container under
the portafilter.

Once the rinse has been completed, the machine is ready
for use.

Remove and empty the drip tray.

Please note:

The cleaning cycle can be started up at any time (even if the

relative indicator is not yet on).

Should the cleaning cycle be started by mistake, press the
8: button and hold for 10 seconds; the rinse cannot be

stopped.

After 30 seconds without a button being pressed, the ma-

chine exits the cleaning cycle automatically.

12. EXPLANATION OF INDICATORS

INDICATORS

EXPLANATION OF INDICATORS

OPERATION

All lights blink briefly

Turning the machine on

Self-diagnosis

D
@ permanently on

The machine has been turned on for the
first time and the water circuit must be
filled

Proceed as indicated in section “3. Setting up
the machine”

‘ permanently on (white)

1x - 2x indicators: the number of cups
st be selected
light: indicates the selected coffee

te%rature
P indicator: indicates the ma-

chine is ready to deliver hot water
Hot drink indicator: indicates the drink
selected

The machine is ready to deliver hot
drinks

Set up the machine and proceed with prepa-
ration of the drink




INDICATORS

EXPLANATION OF INDICATORS

OPERATION

permanently on (blue)

1x - 2x indicators: the number of cups
must be selected

_) indicator: indicates the ma-
chine is ready to deliver hot water
Cold drink indicator: indicates the
drink selected

The machine is ready to deliver cold
drinks

Set up the machine and proceed with prepa-
ration of the drink

)
permanently on

The beans container (A2) is empty

Fill the beans container

0
U blinking

The grinding function has been se-
lected, but the beans container (A2) is
empty

Fill the beans container

d@ permanently on

There is not enough water in the tank
(A15) or the tank is not correctly in place

Fill the tank with water, or remove the tank
and reposition it correctly

a@ blinking

An attempt is being made to prepare a
drink, but the water tank (A15) is empty

Fill the tank with water

The grinding is too fine, so that the cof-
fee is delivered too slowly or not at all.

Remove the portafilter (C1) and repeat the
coffee-making steps, bearing in the mind
the indications given in sections “4. Making
coffee”and “4.2 Step 2 - Tamping”

The coffee filter is clogged

Rinse the filters under running water

The tank (A15) is not properly in place
and the relative valves are not open

Press down lightly on the tank to open the
valves

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale as described in section “10.

Descaling”

A permanently on (red)

General alarm

Contact Customer Services

A permanently on (orange)

The coffee spout requires cleaning

A blinking (orange) +
permanently on (white)

The machine is ready for cleaning the
coffee spout

A blinking (orange) +
blinking (white)

Coffee spout cleaning is in progress

A blinking (orange) +
permanently on (blue)

The coffee spout needs to be rinsed

A blinking (orange) +
blinking (blue)

Coffee spout rinsing is in progress

See section “11. Cleaning the coffee spout
(A19)"
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INDICATORS

EXPLANATION OF INDICATORS

OPERATION

& permanently on

The machine is ready to deliver steam

The machine is at the right temperature to
deliver steam Turn the steam dial to start de-
livering steam from the wand

& blinking

The machine is switched on with ener-
gy saving active. The steam dial (A5) is
in the delivery position

The indicator blinks to signal that the ma-
chine is preparing to deliver steam. Delivery
begins when the steam circuit is up to the
right temperature

The machine is heating up to deliver
steam

The machine is at the right temperature
when the indicator remains permanently on

The machine is delivering steam

li] blinking

The funnel of the coffee grinder is
clogged

Clean as described in section “8.3 Cleaning
the “Smart tamping station™. If the problem
persists, access the funnel by opening the flap
(A22) and clear the blockage using the tube
brush (C8)

Check the X1 or X2 button selected matches
with the filter been used

Reduce the coffee dosage by turning the dial
(B1)

li] permanently on +
X1 and X2 blinking

The smart tamping lever (A21) is not
correctly positioned

After tamping, return the lever to the at-rest
position.

|'| permanently on (red)

Descaling is required

Carry out descaling as described in section
“10. Descaling”

[ blinking (ree) +

permanently on (white)

The machine is ready to carry out
descaling

JE2] biinking (rec) +

‘ blinking (white)

The machine is currently descaling

| |b||nk|ng (red) +

‘ permanently on (blue)

Rinsing is required

[E2] binking (rec) +

blinking (blue)

Rinsing is in progress following comple-
tion of the descale cycle

Complete the operations described in section
“11. Descaling”




13. TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

There is water in the drip tray (A11)

This water comes from the internal cir-
cuits of the machine and is a normal con-
sequence of their operation

Empty and clean the drip tray on a reg-
ular basis

The machine fails to produce espresso
coffee

No water in the tank (A15)

Fill the tank

The &7 (B6) light is on, meaning that
the coffee circuit or the steam circuit is
empty

Press the button associated with the
&P light to fill the circuit

The coffee filter is clogged

Rinse the filters under running water. For
dedicated Espresso Cool filters, see “8.2
(leaning the Espresso Cool filters”

The tank (A15)is not properly in place and
the valves at the bottom are not open

Press down lightly on the tank to open
the valves at the bottom

Limescale in the water circuit

Descale as described in section “10.
Descaling”

(offee ground too finely

Remove the portafilter (C1) and repeat
the coffee-making steps, bearing in the
mind the indications given in sections “4.
Making coffee”and“4.2 Step 2 - Tamping”

The portafilter cannot be attached to the
machine

The ground coffee has not been tamped
or the quantity is excessive

Repeat the grinding step with different
settings. Reduce the dosage quantity:
check that the filter (1 or 2 cups) and the
grinding dosage are correctly matched
(Tx button (B2) or 2x button (B3)
selected)

The espresso coffee drips from the edges
of the portafilter (C1) instead of from the
spouts

The portafilter is not properly attached

Attach the portafilter correctly and twist
firmly as far as it will go

The seal of the coffee spout (A19) has lost
flexibility or is dirty

Have the coffee spout seal replaced by a
Service Centre

The coffee filter is clogged

Rinse the filters under running water. For
dedicated Espresso Cool filters, see “8.2
(leaning the Espresso Cool filters”

The espresso crema is too light (delivered
from the spout too fast)

The appliance settings need reviewing

Remove the portafilter and repeat the
coffee-making steps, bearing in the mind
the indications given in sections “4. Mak-
ing coffee”and “4.2 Step 2 - Tamping”

The espresso crema is too dark (delivered
from the spout too slowly)

The appliance settings need reviewing

Remove the portafilter (C1) and repeat
the coffee-making steps, bearing in the
mind the indications given in sections “4.
Making coffee”and“4.2 Step 2 - Tamping”

9
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PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

On completion of the descale cycle, the
machine calls for a further rinse

During the rinse cycle, the water tank has
not heen filled to the MAX level

Repeat the rinse cycle (see section “10.
Descaling”)

The machine does not grind the coffee

Foreign matter has found its way into the
coffee grinder

Turn the selector to 15 and remove all
beans with a vacuum cleaner, complete-
ly emptying and cleaning out the beans
container (A2). If the problem persists,
contact customer services

Changing to a different type of coffee

« Itis advisable to fill the beans contain-
er (A2) only with the quantity of beans
effectively needed

« To empty the container, remove the
contents using a vacuum cleaner, or
grind all the beans left in the container
until completely empty

+ Introduce the new beans

- If the amount of ground coffee does
not give the perfect dose, proceed to
set up the machine as for first-time use

After grinding, the coffee filter is empty

After grinding, there is too much coffee
in the filter

The funnel of the coffee grinder is
clogged

(lean as described in section

“8.3 (leaning the “Smart tamping sta-
tion™ If the problem persists, access the
funnel by opening up the relative flap
(A22) and clear the blockage using the
tube brush




PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

After grinding, the amount of coffee in
the filter does not give the “perfect dose”

The "Smart Tamping Station" needs
cleaning

Carry out cleaning as described in section
“8.3 (leaning the “Smart tamping sta-
tion™ then repeat the grinding step

The quantity of ground coffee needs
adjusting

Adjust the quantity with the relative dial
(B1) following the indications given in
section “The “perfect dose™. If the dial is
already in the MAX position, proceed as
described in section “7. Settings menu” -
“Extra grinding adjustment”

The 2-cup filter is being used

Make sure the 2x indicator is on

Over time the burrs wear down

Contact Customer Services

14. STATISTICS L .
- — - — Control panel indicators Drinks Descale
Machine statistics are useful in the event of service being need- count count
ed. Proceed as follows:
+ Access the menu by pressing buttons 1x (B2) and (&> (B6) & - between | between 30
simultaneously and holding for 3 seconds; X1 x2 N~ = = | 3000and and 60
. Tumthe dial (B7) toselect (3¢)° “Espresso Cool”; 6000
- Press {IF (BS); 5 between | between 60
+ Once you have entered the settings menu, select the de- x1ox2 = g 6000 and and 110
sired data by rotating the selection dial as shown in the 11000
following table: ; " "
: more than | more than
Positioning of dial Counter x1ox2 = g) 11000 110
Cold Brew
Total count of descale cydles The appliance automatically exits the settings menu after
. 30 seconds of inactivity.
Spresso ;
= Total count of ot drinks De'Longhi reserves the right to modify the technical specification
) and styling of its products at any moment, without compromising
E
“Cool Total count of cold drinks their functionality and quality.
« The 1x, 2, 0K, & and &7 indicators show the numbers
of operations:
Control panel indicators Drinks Descale
count count
~ & up to 100 uptol
x1 x2 ‘8}?/‘ = @) p p
~ & between | between2
‘\OK/‘ P @)
xXox2 s = 100 and and 10
1000
oo L | between | between 10
o2 2= 90| qo00and | and30
3000
BN
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MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

Lutilisation d’un appareil électrique quel qu'il soit comporte l'observance de quelques regles fondamentales. En particu-

lier:

Lisez attentivement les consignes.

Assurez-vous que la tension de votre systéme électrique correspond a la tension indiquée au bas de la
machine.

Ne touchez pas les pieces chaudes. Touchez exclusivement les poignées et les boutons.

Pour éviter les incendies, les blessures corporelles et les décharges électriques, évitez de plonger le cor-
don, la fiche ou tout I'appareil dans I'eau ou dans d’autres liquides.

Gardez I'appareil hors de la portée des enfants et ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance pendant quiil
est en marche.

Débranchez la machine de la prise lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée et avant de la nettoyer.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil ayant une fiche ou un cordon endommagé, ou apreés un dysfonction-
nement ou un dommage quelconque de I'appareil. Pour inspection, réparations ou réglages, retournez
I'appareil au centre de Service agréé le plus proche.

L'utilisation d'accessoires ou de pieces non d'origine peut provoquer des incendies, des décharges élec-
triques ou blesser les personnes.

N'utilisez pas 'appareil a I'extérieur.

Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation ne pende pas du bord de la table ou du comptoir pour éviter
d'étre pris accidentellement ou enchevétré.

Evitez d'installer appareil a proximité du plan de cuisson, de résistances électriques et fours réchauffés.
Branchez le cordon a la prise murale. Pour déconnecter, il faut d'abord éteindre I'appareil, puis retirer la
fiche de la prise murale.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour un usage autre que celui prévu. Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé que pour un
usage domestique. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour tout dommage résultant d'une utilisa-
tion inappropriée, incorrecte ou irresponsable.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, ne retirez pas le couvercle ni
I'extérieur de I'appareil. N'essayez pas de réparer ou de modifier I'appareil car cela pourrait entrainer
I'annulation de la garantie. Les réparations doivent étre effectuées uniquement par le personnel de
service autorisé!

CONSERVEZ CE MODE D'EMPLOI

CET APPAREIL EST UNIQUEMENT A USAGE DOMESTIQUE
Instructions pour le cordon court

Un cordon d’alimentation court est prévu pour réduire les risques d'enchevétrement ou de trébuchement
sur un cordon plus long.

Des cordons d'alimentation ou des rallonges électriques plus longs et détachables sont disponibles et
peuvent étre utilisés i vous restez prudent lors de I'utilisation.

Si une rallonge est utilisée, les caractéristiques électriques indiquées doivent étre au moins aussi élevées
que celles de I'appareil. Si I'appareil est équipé d’un cordon a 3 fils, de type mise a la terre, la rallonge doit
étre UN CORDON ELECTRIQUE TYPE 3 AVEC MISE A LA TERRE. Le cordon le plus long doit étre disposé de
maniére a ne pas passer sur le comptoir ou le plateau de table o il pourrait étre tiré par des enfants ou

faire trébucher.
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- Votre produit est équipé d’une fiche a courant alternatif polarisée (une prise ayant une broche plus large
que l'autre). Cette fiche ne s'insére dans la prise de courant que d’une seule maniére. Il s'agit d’un dispositif
de sécurité. Si vous ne parvenez pas a insérer complétement la fiche dans la prise, essayez de Iinverser. Sila
fiche ne s'insére toujours pas, contactez un électricien pour remplacer la prise murale obsoléte. Respectez

la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée.

1. DESCRIPTION

1.1 Description de I'appareil - A

A1. Couvercle du baca grains

A2. Bacagrains

A3. Sélecteur degré de mouture (de fine a grosse)
A4. Grille d'appui pour tasses

A5. Bouton vapeur

A6. Buse a eau chaude

A7. Lance a vapeur

A8. Grille d'appui pour tasses espresso

A9. Grille d'appui pour verres ou mugs

A10. Grille égouttoir

A11. Egouttoir

A12. Indicateur du niveau de I'eau dans I'égouttoir
A13. Couvercle du réservoir d'eau

A14. Poignée extraction réservoir d'eau

A15. Réservoir d'eau

A16. Logement filtre adoucisseur

A17. Cordon d'alimentation

A18. Interrupteur général (ON/OFF)

A19. Buse a café

A20. Sortie moulin a café (Tamping station)

A21. Levier tasseur

A22. Volet pour accéder a la goulotte du moulin a café

1.2 Description du panneau de commande - B
B1. Bouton de réglage de la quantité de café moulu
B2. Touche «X1»: pour utiliser le filtre 1 café
B3. Touche «X2» : pour utiliser le filtre 2 cafés
B4. Touche « OK » : pour distribuer la boisson/pour confirmer/
pour allumer la machine aprés la veille
couleur blanche : distribution de boissons chaudes
couleur bleue : distribution de boissons froides
B5. Touche « température café »
B6. Touche « écoulement eau chaude »
B7. Bouton de sélection boissons :
« Espresso Cool
+ Cold Brew
« Espresso
+ Americano
. (afé
B8. Voyant « distribution de vapeur »
B9. Voyant « manque d'eau »
B10. Voyant « détartrage »
Couleur orange : nettoyage de la buse a café

couleur rouge : disfonctionnement
B11. Voyant « baca grains »
B12. Voyant « anti-engorgement »
B13. Manométre

1.3 Description des accessoires - C
(1. Coupelle porte-filtre

Q2. Filtre 1tasse

(3. Filtre 2 tasses

Filtres dédiés pour Espresso Cool ) :
(4. Filtre Ttasse
(5. Filtre 2 tasses

(6. Bande réactive « Total Hardness Test »

(7. Détartrant

(8. Ecouvillon

9. Accessoire de nettoyage buse a café

€10. Cleaning tabs : pastilles pour le nettoyage de la buse a café
(11. Softballs

(12. Pot a lait

(13. Aiguille de nettoyage pour lance a vapeur

1.4 Accessoires de nettoyage non inclus,
recommandeés par le constructeur
Pour de plus amples informations, allez sur delonghi.com.

Nettoyant

ECO MULTICLEAN @ EAN : 8004399333307

2. PREPARATION DE LAPPAREIL

Laver tous les accessoires a I'eau tieéde avec du savon a vaisselle

puis procéder comme suit :

1. Insérer Iégouttoir (A11) avec la grille d'appui pour tasses
(A9) et la grille égouttoir (A10) (fig. 1) ;

2. Extraire le réservoir d'eau (A15) (fig. 2) et le remplir d'eau
fraiche et propre en veillant a ne pas dépasser l'inscription
MAX (fig. 3).

3. Puis réinsérer le réservoir.

Attention : Ne jamais mettre en marche I'appareil sans eau dans le réservoir ou
sans réservoir.

Nota Bene : // est conseillé de personnaliser le plus rapidement possible la dureté de
l'eau en suivant la procédure décrite dans le chapitre «7. Menu parameétres».




3. PREMIERE MISE EN MARCHE DE LA MACHINE
1. Insérer la fiche dans la prise. Appuyer sur Iinterrupteur gé-
néral (A18) (fig. 4).

2. Positionner un récipient ayant une capacité minimale de
100 ml sous la buse & eau chaude (au niveau de la buse a
café (A19)) (fig. 5);

3. Appuyer sur la touche (67> au niveau du voyant (fig. 6) :

I'écoulement commence et s'interrompt automatiquement.
Vider le récipient.
Avant de commencer a utiliser la machine, il faut rincer les cir-
cuits internes de la machine. Procéder de la maniére suivante :
4. Accrocher la coupelle porte-filtre (CT) munie du filtre a la
machine : pour un accrochage correct, aligner la poignée de
la coupelle porte-filtre a « INSERT » (fig. 7) et tourner la poi-
gnée vers la droite, jusqu'a I'aligner & la position « CLOSE » ;
Mettre un récipient sous la coupelle porte-filtre et le tube
de la buse vapeur (A7);
Appuyer sur la touche OK (B4) (fig. 8): la préparation
commence;
Une fois la préparation finie, tourner le bouton vapeur (A5)
(fig. 9) et débiter de la vapeur pendant quelques secondes
de maniére a rincer le circuit vapeur : pour une distribution
optimale de vapeur, on conseille de répéter cette opération
3 ou 4 fois.

L'appareil est donc prét a |'usage.
Nota Bene : Leringage des circuits internes est conseillé méme en cas d'inutili-
sation prolongée de I'appareil.

Lors de la premiére utilisation il faut faire 4-5 cafés avant que la
machine ne commence a donner un résultat satisfaisant : préter
une attention particuliére a la dose de café moulu dans le filtre
((C2) ou (C3)) (voir les instructions du paragraphe «4.1 Phase 1
- Mouture»).

Procéder comme indiqué au chapitre «La « dose parfaite »».

4. PREPARER LE CAFE

Ringage du filtre et du porte-filtre

Pour garantir le nettoyage et la bonne température de tout le

circuit café :

- avant de préparer la dose («4.1 Phase 1 - Mouture» et «4.2
Phase 2 - Tassage»), accrocher le porte-filtre a la buse a café
(fig.7);

- appuyer sur la touche OK (B4) : de I'eau (chaude ou froide,
selon la boisson sélectionnée) sécoule de la machine.

- ensuite, pour garantir un résultat optimal en tasse, essuyer
|e filtre et le porte-filtre avec un chiffon avant la prépara-
tion de la dose.

Ringage du verre ou de la tasse

En cas de préparation d'une boisson chaude, pour garantir la
température optimale du café :

- positionner la tasse/verre sous la buse a eau chaude (A6) ;
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- effectuer un ringage en appuyant sur la touche @ (B6);

«  interrompre Iécoulement en appuyant & nouveau sur la
touche & ;

+ ensuite, pour garantir un résultat optimal en tasse, vider et
essuyer le verre/tasse avant la préparation de la dose.

4.1 Phase 1-Mouture
1. Verser les grains dans le réservoir (A2) (fig. 10). 